TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Termination and Release of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name H Formerly || Execution Date ” Entity Type |
|Credit Suisse, Sydney Branch | [[11/05/2009  |[Bank: AUSTRALIA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

|Name: HReynoIds Fail Inc. |
|Street Address: ”6603 West Broad Street |
|City: ”Richmond |
|state/Country: VIRGINIA |
|Posta| Code: ||23230 |
[Entity Type: ||CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 65

Property Type Number Word Mark
Registration Number: 654671 R
Registration Number: 662070 REYNOLON
Registration Number: 677909 REYNOLDS WRAP 8
Registration Number: 681870 REYNOLDS REVIEW g
Registration Number: 705599 R e
Registration Number: 748108 REYNOLDS o
Registration Number: 843913 R
Registration Number: 847228 CUT-RITE
Registration Number: 853906 REYNOLDS
Registration Number: 906205 SLP
Registration Number: 906206 GSP
Registration Number: 909949 DIAMOND
Registration Number: 1067092 REYNOLDS WRAP
Registration Number: 1070888
| | | TRADEMARK |
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Registration Number: 1194637 REYNOLON

Registration Number: 1213955 REYNOLDS

Registration Number: 1454172 CUT-RITE |
Registration Number: 1464551 REYNOLDS

Registration Number: 1507798

Registration Number: H 1508112 H |
Registration Number: 1510680 BAKER'S CHOICE
Registration Number: 1521521 CAPITAL

Registration Number: 1554397 DIAMOND

Registration Number: 1564451 CRYSTAL COLOR
Registration Number: 1591687 REYNOLDS

Registration Number: 1591981 REYNOLDS

Registration Number: 1624804 QWIK SEAL

Registration Number: 1646013 UNIGARD

Registration Number: 1717088 DIAMOND

Registration Number: 1974345 VALUE BUY

Registration Number: 2124403 STAY CLOSED TAB
Registration Number: 2246676 HOT BAGS

Registration Number: 2432237 REYNOLDS

Registration Number: 2538207 FRANK'N SNACKERS
Registration Number: 2557300 ULTRA

Registration Number: 2566147 BRIGHT IDEAS
Registration Number: 2572121 DAZZLE

Registration Number: 2619005 RELEASE

Registration Number: 2626698 QWIK-SLIDE
Registration Number: 2632121 DIAMOND

Registration Number: 2635500 METRO LINE
Registration Number: 2636653 REYNOLDS

Registration Number: 2640226 CORN CORRALS
Registration Number: 2641084 METRO LINE
Registration Number: 2641346 SUMMER PRINTS
Registration Number: 2641347 HOLIDAY PRINTS
Registration Number: 2644513 CREATIVE ESSENTIALS
Registration Number: 2644826 PATRIOTIC PRINTS
Registration Number: 2698709 CREATIVE ESSENTIALS
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Registration Number: 2751459 DIAMOND

Registration Number: 2780859

Registration Number: 2826403 VOYAGER

Registration Number: 2926378 THE SIMPLE SECRET TO BETTER BAKING
Registration Number: 2928908 POT LUX

Registration Number: “ 2944841 || EZ SLIDE

Registration Number: 2950883

Registration Number: 3092462 FESTIVE WINTER
Registration Number: 3143854

Registration Number: 3143855

Registration Number: 3143856

Registration Number: 3219017 FESTIVE

Registration Number: 765763 REYNOLDS

Registration Number: 1543553 REYNOLDS

Registration Number: 3473233 THE TOUGHER THE BETTER
Registration Number: 3350020 HANDI-VAC

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)909-6836

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempft is unsuccessful.
Phone: 212-909-6000

Email: trademarks@debevoise.com
Correspondent Name: Dagmar Tricot, Esq.

Address Line 1: 919 Third Avenue

Address Line 2: Debevoise & Plimpton LLP
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 23091-1040
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Dagmar Tricot
Signature: /Dagmar Tricot/
Date: 11/19/2009

Total Attachments: 7
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EXECUTION VERSION

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF
SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN
TRADEMARKS, dated as of November 3, 2009 (the “Termination and Release™), from
Credit Suisse, Sydney Branch. having a principal place of business at Level 41, 101
Collins Street, Melbourne, Victoria 3000, Australia, as facility agent and security trustee
(the “Security Trustee™) for itself and certain banks and financial institutions (the
“Lenders”) that are parties to the Facilitics Agreement (as defined below), to Reynolds
Foil Inc., a Delaware corporation having a principal place of business at 6603 West
Broad Street, Richmond, Virginia, 23230 (the “Grantor™). Capitalized terms used herein
without definition are used as defined in the Senior Secured Facilities Agreement, dated
as of February 21, 2008, among the Reynolds Packaging Group (NZ) Limited, the
Grantor, Reynolds Consumer Products Holdings Inc., Closure Systems International
B.V., Reynolds Treasure (NZ) Limited, the Joint Lead Arrangers and Underwriters, the
Security Trustee and the Lenders (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from
time to time, the “Facilitics Agreement™) or the Collateral Agreement (as defined below),

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the U.S. Collateral Agreement, dated as of February 29,
2008 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the
“Collateral Agreement”), made by the Grantor and the other Grantors (as defined therein)
in favor of the Security Trustee, a security interest (the “Security Interest™) was granted
by the Grantor to the Security Trustee in certain Trademarks;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Collateral Agreement, the parties entered into
a Notice and Confirmation of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks effective February
29, 2008, which was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and
Trademark Office on April 10, 2008, at Reel 003756, Frame 0431; and

WHEREAS, the Security Trustee now desires to terminate and release the entirety
of its Security Interest in the Trademarks (as defined below).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the
receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in
this Termination and Release, the Security Trustee hereby states as follows:

1. Trademarks. The term “Trademarks,” as used herein, shall mean all of the
Grantor’s right, title and interest in or to all of the Trademarks, whether owned by the
Grantor as of the date of the Collateral Agreement or acquired by the Grantor thereafter,
but prior to the date hereof, including those listed on Schedule 1.
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2. Release of Security Interest. The Security Trustee hereby unconditionally
and irrevocably terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the
Trademarks, and any right, title or interest of the Security Trustee in such Trademarks
shall hereby cease and become void.

3. Further Assurances. The Security Trustee shall execute and deliver to the
Grantor all further releases and other documents (including without limitation Uniform
Commercial Code termination statements), and take all other actions necessary or
reasonably desirable for the release of the Security Interest.

* * #

{REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BILANK]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and
Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

EXECUTED on behatf of CREIIT
SUISSE Sydney Branch as Security
Trustee by its duly appointed

attorney: 7
- ‘ (1 M LQ’(J-, ~ /\
and witnessed by: ) -

/) Signature of aitomey

Gup  Lefls /\(ﬁ x
-,ﬁ Mame of arlorney -
gl |
p
Signature of wimesy”
1@4 Brooks Fai
.} Solicitor

Gecupation ~ Wellington

City/ftown of residence

iSignature Page to Termination and Release of secunity mterest in Trademarks (RFE ~ Credit Suisse]
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Certificate of Non-Revocation of Power of Attorney

L M. Leflg n"L‘}L of Wf«“«"/\;f*\ - solicitor, certify that:

(a) By deed dated _2 b _Qlﬁ#%f, 2009, Credit Suisse, Sydney Branch ("Appointor’™),
having 11s registered office ai Sydney, appointed me the Appointor's attorney on the
terms, and subject 1o the conditions, set out in that deed; and

(b) At the date of this certificate,  have not received any notice or information of the
revocation of that appoiatment by the dissolution of the Appointor or otherwise.

DATED: Neyem bers § 2009

SIGNED:

a.,"(_ Lg(}(‘o(—w I~

{Signature Page to Termination and Release of security interest in Tradenmarks {RFT) - Credit Suisse]
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SCHEDULE |

Trademark Registrations

Please see attached.
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Trademark

Knight, Horse & Dragon Design
REYNOLON

REYNOLDS WRAP
REYNOLDS REVIEW

Knight, Horse & Dragon Design
REYNOLDS

Knight, Horse & Dragon Design
CUT-RITE

REYNOLDS

SLP

GSP

DIAMOND

REYNOLDS WRAP and Design
(Reynolds Wrap) Design
REYNCLON

REYNOLDS

CUT-RITE

REYNOLDS

Baker's Head in a Rounded Square Design
Baker's Head in a Rounded Square Design

BAKER'S CHOICE
CAPITAL

Diamond Carton Panel Design
CRYSTAL COLOR
REYNOLDS

REYNOLDS

QWIK SEAL

UNIGARD

DIAMOND

VALUE BUY

STAY CLOSED TAB
HOT BAGS

REYNOLDS

FRANK 'N SNACKERS
ULTRA

BRIGHT IDEAS

DAZZLE

RELEASE

QWIK-SLIDE

DIAMOND & Design (1998)
METROC LINE
REYNOLDS

CORN CORRALS
METRC LINE

SUMMER PRINTS
HOLIDAY PRINTS
CREATIVE ESSENTIALS
PATRIOTIC PRINTS
CREATIVE ESSENTIALS
DIAMOND

230614241

Registration Number
654671
662,070
577909
681870
705,599
748,108
843913
847 228
853906
906,205
906,206
909,949
1,067,092
1,070,888
1.194 637
1,213,955
1,454,172
1,464 551
1,607,798
1,508,112
1,510,680
1,521,521
1,654,397
1,664,451
1,591,687
1,591,981
1,624,804
1,646,013
1,717,088
1,874,345
2,124 403
2,248,676
2,432,237
2,538,207
2,557,300
2,566,147
2,572,121
2,619,005
2,626,698
2,632,121
2,635,500
2,636,653
2,640,226
2,641,084
2.641,346
2,641,347
2,644,513
2,644,826
2,698,709
2,751,459
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Trademark Registration Number

Diamond Carton Panel Design 2,780,859
VOYAGER 2,826,403
The Simple Secret to Better Baking 2,926,378
POT LUX 2,928,908
EZ Slide 2,844 841
Easter Design 2,950,883
Festive Winter 3,092 462
Hearts Design (ALCOA BAKING CUPS DESIGN) 3,143,854
Patriotic Design - ALCOA BAKING CUPS DESIGN (STARS & STRIPES) 3,143,855
Party Design (ALCOA BAKING CUPS DESIGN) 3,143 858
Festive and Design 3,218,017
Reynolds 765783
REYNOLDS 1,543,553
THE TOUGHER THE BETTER 3,473 233
HANDI-VAC 3,350,020
23061424v1
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